D-PL-12155-01-03
Applicant:
HERMOS AG
Gartenstr. 19
95490 Mistelgau
Tel.: +49 9279 991-0
Test report no.:
220194-AU01+W01

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Shielded room P92007 Siemens Matsushita E00107
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E01549
Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00004
Attenuator (10 dB) 50FHB-010-10 JFW Industries E00471
Cable set shielded room RG 223/U
RG 223/U
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
E00741
E00804
Test software EMC32-(M)EB,
V10.60.20
Rohde & Schwarz E00777,
E00778 or
E01073
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 22 of 35
6.1.2 Limits
According to §15.207(a):
Except as shown in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this section, for an intentional radiator that is designed to be
connected to the public utility (AC) power line, the radio frequency voltage that is conducted back onto the
AC power line on any frequency or frequencies, within the band 150 kHz to 30 MHz, shall not exceed the
limits in the following table, as measured using a 50 μH / 50 ohms line impedance stabilization network
(LISN). Compliance with the provisions of this paragraph shall be based on the measurement of the radio
frequency voltage between each power line and ground at the power terminal. The lower limit applies at the
boundary between the frequency ranges.
According to §15.207(c):
Measurements to demonstrate compliance with the conducted limits are not required for devices which only
employ battery power for operation and which do not operate from the AC power lines or contain provisions
for operation while connected to the AC power lines. Devices that include, or make provisions for, the use of
battery chargers which permit operating while charging, AC adapters or battery eliminators or that connect to
the AC power lines indirectly, obtaining their power through another device which is connected to the AC
power lines, shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the conducted limits.
For an EUT that connects to the AC power lines indirectly, through another device, the requirement for
compliance with the limits in the following table shall apply at the terminals of the AC power-line mains cable
of a representative support device, while it provides power to the EUT. The lower limit applies at the
boundary between the frequency ranges. The device used to power the EUT shall be representative of
typical applications.
Frequency of emission
(MHz)
Conducted limit (dBμV)
Quasi-peak Average
0.15-0.5 66 to 56* 56 to 46*
0.5-5 56 46
5-30 60 50
Table 14: Limits for AC powerline conducted emissions according to § 15.207(a)
*Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency
6.1.3 Test procedure
AC power line conducted emissions are measured using the test procedure as described in clause 5.2.
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 23 of 35
6.1.4 Test results
Figure 5: Chart of AC powerline conducted emissions on L1
Frequency
(MHz)
QuasiPeak
(dBµV)
Average
(dBµV)
Limit
(dBµV)
Margin
(dB)
Meas. Time
(ms)
Bandwidth
(kHz)
Line PE Corr.
(dB)
4.530750 41.12 --- 56.00 14.88 1000.0 9.000 L1 GND 10.6

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-(M)EB,
V10.60.20
Rohde & Schwarz E00777,
E00778 or
E01073
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 26 of 35
6.2.2 Limits
According to § 15.209(a):
Except as provided elsewhere in subpart 15.209 the emissions from an intentional radiator shall not exceed
the field strength levels specified in the following table:
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
(MHz) (µV/m) (dBµV/m) (m)
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 17: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements, the limits
in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general radiated emission limits as
listed in table 17, using the recalculation factor as described in clause 5.3.
6.2.3 Test procedure
The radiated emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the test procedure for radiated measurements as
described in clause 5.3.
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 27 of 35
6.2.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m
Antenna alignment: ☒ in parallel ☒ in line
EUT position: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Note(s):
1. Pre-measurements were performed to declare the worst-case which is documented below.

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
Test software EMC32-(M)EB,
V10.60.20
Rohde & Schwarz E00777,
E00778 or
E01073
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 29 of 35
6.3.2 Limits
According to § 15.209(a):
Except as provided elsewhere in subpart 15.209 the emissions from an intentional radiator shall not exceed
the field strength levels specified in the following table:
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
(MHz) (µV/m) (dBµV/m) (m)
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 19: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209
6.3.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the test procedure for radiated measurements as
described in clause 5.4.
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 30 of 35
6.3.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
Polarization: ☒ horizontal ☒ vertical
EUT position: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Note(s):
1. Pre-measurements were performed to declare the worst-case which is documented below.

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Preamplifier (1 GHz - 18 GHz) ALS05749 Aldetec W01007
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
6.4.2 Limits
According to § 15.209(a):
Except as provided elsewhere in subpart 15.209 the emissions from an intentional radiator shall not exceed
the field strength levels specified in the following table:
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
(MHz) (µV/m) (dBµV/m) (m)
Above 960 500 54 3
Table 21: General radiated emission limits above 960 MHz according to §15.209
6.4.3 Test procedure
The emissions above 1 GHz are measured using the test procedure for radiated measurements as
described in clause 5.5.
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 32 of 35
6.4.4 Test results
Test distance: Exploratory tests: ☐ 1 m ☐ 0.5 m
 Final tests: ☒ 3 m ☐ 1.5 m
EUT position: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Note(s):
1 Pre-measurements were performed to declare the worst case which is documented below.
2 No assessable emissions could be detected.
3 According to clause 6.6.4.3, note 1 of ANSI C63.10, if the maximized peak measured value complies
with the average limit, than it is unnecessary to perform an average measurement.
Figure 9: Chart of radiated emissions pre-measurement from 1 GHz to 2 GHz, EUT position X, without tag,
antenna polarization vertical
 220194-AU01+W01
Page 33 of 35
7 Equipment calibration status
Description Modell number Serial number Inventory
number(s)
Last
calibration
Next
calibration
EMI test receiver ESW44 101538 E00895 2021-08 2023-08
EMI test receiver ESU26 100026 W00002 2022-06 2024-06
EMI test receiver ESR7 101059 E00739 2022-08 2024-08
EMI test receiver ESCI3 100328 E00552 2021-10 2023-10
EMI test receiver ESCI3 100013 E00001 2022-05 2024-05
Preamplifier (1 GHz - 18
GHz)
BBV 9718 B 00032 W01325 2021-09 2022-09
Preamplifier (18 GHz - 40
GHz)
BBV 9721 43 W01350 2021-11 2022-11
Preamplifier
(1 GHz - 18 GHz)
ALS05749 001 W01007 2022-01 2023-01
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 871398/0050 E00060 2020-10 2022-10
LISN ESH2-Z5 881362/037 E00004 Note 1
LISN ESH2-Z5 893406/009 E00005 2020-10 2022-10
Field probe RF-R 400-1 02-2030 E00270 Note 2
TRILOG broadband antenna
(SAC3)
VULB 9162 9162-041 E00643 2021-03 2024-03
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D 9120D-592 W00053 2020-04 2023-04
Horn antenna BBHA 9170 9170-332 W00055 2020-04 2023-04
Shielded room P92007 B 83117 C 1109 T
211
E00107 N/A
Compact diagnostic
chamber (CDC)